Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey
Chief Operating Officer
52 Derby Street
Ormskirk
West Lancashire
L39 2DF

Wednesday, 16 September 2020
TO: COUNCILLORS

D WEST, M NIXON, I ASHCROFT, R COOPER, S EVANS,
M MILLS, G OWEN, A OWENS, A SUTTON, D WESTLEY AND
D WHITTINGTON

Dear Councillor,
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held
VIRTUALLY on THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance
is requested. A Skype meeting request will be sent to individual Members of the Executive
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The meeting will also be available to view for members
of the public via a Webcast on the Council's website.
Yours faithfully

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey
Chief Operating Officer
AGENDA
(Open to the Public)
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of
urgency.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at
the end of this agenda sheet.)

5.

DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories:
-

79 - 80

The review of any decision of the Cabinet or
The performance of any Member of the Cabinet

N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with
Overview and Scrutiny.
6.

MINUTES
To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25
June 2020.

81 - 86

7.

PUBLIC SPEAKING
Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of
the item. The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday 18
September 2020. A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to
be completed is attached.

87 - 92

8.

CALL IN ITEMS
There are no items under this heading.

9.

RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET
To scrutinise the following Minutes of Cabinet:
22 July 2020 (Extraordinary)
8 September 2020

9a

Extraordinary Cabinet - Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020

93 - 98

9b

Cabinet - Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020

99 - 104

10.

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - REVIEW OF
MEMBERSHIP
To review and approve the revised membership of the Member
Development Commission to reflect the inclusion of a representative
from Our West Lancashire:(7 Members)
Labour:

(Chairman) Councillor C Dereli

(Vice Chairman) Councillor G Dowling
Councillor Y Gagen and I Moran
Conservative:

Councillors Mrs J Marshall and D O’Toole

Our West Lancashire: Councillor A Owens
11.

COUNCIL VISION & PLAN 2020/21 – 2022/23
To consider the report of the Corporate Director Transformation and
Resources.

105 - 136

12.

CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2030
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and
Community.

137 - 192

13.

RISK MANAGEMENT
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation and
Resources.

193 - 212

14.

PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER AND
CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and
Community.

213 - 242

We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille
and in other languages.
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings.
For further information, please contact:Julia Brown on 01695 585065
[...]
questions.

Page 80

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Agenda Item 6

HELD:

Thursday, 25 June 2020

Start:
Finish:

7.00 pm
8.06 pm

PRESENT:
Councillor:

D West (Chair)

Councillors:

M Nixon (Vice-Chair)
R Cooper
M Mills
A Owens
D Westley

In attendance:

D Evans, Portfolio Holder for Planning (Agenda Item 13)

Officers:

Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place & Community
Mike Kostrzewski, Deputy Borough Treasurer
Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development Services
Peter Richards, Strategic Planning & Implementation Manager
Adam Spicer, Assistant Solicitor
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Officer

1

I Ashcroft
S Evans
G Owen
A Sutton
D Whittington

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence received.

2

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no changes to Membership of the Committee.

3

URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN
There were no items of urgent business.

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

5

DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of Party Whip.

6

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 be received
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 81

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
7

HELD:

Thursday, 25 June 2020

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no items under this heading.

8

CALL IN ITEMS
There were no items under this heading.

9

RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET
Consideration was given to the Minutes of Cabinet held on 10 March 2020 and 9
June 2020 as contained on pages 13 to 24 of the Book of Reports.

a

Cabinet - Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 10 March 2020 be noted.

b

Cabinet - Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 9 June 2020 be noted.

10

DRAFT COUNCIL VISION AND PLAN 2020/21 - 2022/23
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation
and Resources as contained on pages 25 to 30 and 77 to 78 of the Book of Reports
which was to consider the revised Draft Council Vision and Plan and endorse the
proposed process for approving the final Plan.
The Corporate Director of Place and Community outlined the report and explained
that the Draft Council Vision and Plan identified seven priorities to take forward.
Members raised several comments in respect of the Draft Council Vision and Plan,
in which the Corporate Director of Place and Community noted, and explained that
Members will have the opportunity to raise comments and feedback at the proposed
Scrutiny Workshop. She also explained that the Draft Council Vision and Plan will
undergo stakeholder consultation by residents and partner agencies which will be
presented to Cabinet in September.
RESOLVED: A. That the Draft revised Vision and Council Plan at Appendix One to
the report be noted.
B. That the proposed process outlined in paragraph 3.3 of the report
for approving the final Plan be endorsed.
C. That the Workshop Session be held virtually on Tuesday 14 July
2020 at 6.00pm with the Leader, Deputy Leader and Members of the
Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Corporate and
Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 82

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
11

HELD:

Thursday, 25 June 2020

MINUTES OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
Consideration was given to the Minutes of the Member Development Commission
held on 4 February 2020 and 12 March 2020 as contained on pages 31 to 38 of the
Book of Reports.

a

Minutes of Member Development Commission - 4 February 2020
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Member Development Commission held on 4
February 2020 be noted.

b

Minutes of Member Development Commission - 12 March 2020
A question was raised in respect of Minute 30 – SORP Member Development
Project, in relation to the revised Draft Questionnaire which was due to be circulated
to all Members in April 2020.
The Democratic Services Man
[...]
olio Holder for Communities and
Community Safety
Portfolio Holder for Planning
Portfolio Holder for Housing and
Landlord Services
Portfolio Holder for Street Scene
Portfolio Holder for Emergency Planning,
Preparation and Implementation
Portfolio Holder for Resources &
Transformation

In attendance:

Councillors Blane, Coughlan, Dereli, S Evans, A Sutton, J
Thompson and D Westley.

Officers:

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Chief Operating Officer
Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place & Community
Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Transformation & Resources
Marc Taylor, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial
Services
Ian Gill, Head of Growth & Development Services
Simon Burnett, Head of Wellbeing & Leisure Services
Paul Knight, Interim Head of Housing and Regulatory Services
Matt Jones, Legal & Democratic Services Manager
James Crowley - Leisure Project Development Manager, Leisure
Project Development Manager
Jacky Denning, Member & Executive Services Manager
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer

1

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

2

SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE
RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of special urgency.

Page 93

CABINET

3

HELD:

Wednesday, 22 July 2020

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no items under this heading.

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Coughlan declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 9(a)
'Leisure Contract Extension - Short Term Measures in Response to Covid 19' in
respect of his appointment to West Lancashire Community Leisure and advised that
he would leave the meeting during consideration of this item.

5

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 June 2020 be
received as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

6

CONFIRMATION OF PROCEDURAL MATTERS
A Motion by the Leader, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, was moved
and seconded.
A vote was taken the Motion was CARRIED.
RESOLVED: A. That it be noted that the Leader has 
[...]
he Council and Portfolio Holder for
Economic Regeneration
Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio
Holder for Leisure & Human Resources
Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Portfolio Holder for Communities and
Community Safety
Portfolio Holder for Planning
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord
Services
Portfolio Holder for Street Scene
Portfolio Holder for Emergency Planning,
Preparation and Implementation
Portfolio Holder for Resources &
Transformation

In attendance:

Other Members of the Council were advised to listen to the
meeting via the public webcast.

Officers:

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Chief Operating Officer
Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place & Community
Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Transformation & Resources
Ian Gill, Head of Growth & Development Services
Simon Burnett, Head of Wellbeing & Leisure Services
Fiona Graham, Head of Housing and Regulatory Services
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial
Services
Matt Jones, Legal & Democratic Services Manager
Peter Richards, Strategic Planning & Implementation Manager
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager

13

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

14

SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE
RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of special urgency.

Page 99

CABINET

15

HELD:

Tuesday, 8 September 2020

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no items under this heading.

16

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor I Moran declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 6a Adoption of
the West Lancashire Statement of Community Involvement 2020 and 6b CIL
Funding Programme 2021/22, as a Parish Councillor as did Councillor Y Gagen as
an employee of Lancashire County Council.

17

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of Cabinet held on
Wednesday 22 July 2020 be received as a correct record and signed
by the Leader.

18

MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS
Consideration was given to reports relating to the following matters requir
[...]
 a Draft CIL funding programme
for 2021/22 be approved, and that the shortlist of infrastructure
projects identified at paragraph 4.5 and 4.6 of the report be
included in that consultation.

B.

That the public consultation on the spending of Neighbourhood
CIL monies in Ormskirk be approved, and that the shortlist
identified at paragraph 4.3 of the report be included in that
consultation.

RISK MANAGEMENT
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Services, which set out details on the Key Risks facing the Council and
how they are being managed.
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the
report before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED: A.

B.

22

That the progress made in relation to the management of the
risks shown in the Key Risks Register (Appendix A) be noted
and endorsed
That this report and future Risk Management reports be referred
to the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

COUNCIL VISION & PLAN 2020/21 – 2022/23
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation
and Resources, which detailed the results of the draft Council Plan consultation and
sought approval of the proposed amendments to the draft Council Plan and adopt
the document attached at Appendix A to the report, as the “Council Plan 2020/21 –
Page 101

CABINET

HELD:

Tuesday, 8 September 2020

2022/23".
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the
report before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED: A.

23

That the results of the consultation and responses set out at
Appendix B be noted.

B.

That the revised Council Plan 2020/21 – 2022/23, attached at
Appendix A to the report, be approved to take forward to Council
for adoption.

C.

That Call In is not appropriate for this item as the report is being
submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on 24 September 2020.

QUARTERLY PERFO
[...]
ails as set out in the
report before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED: A.

B.

That a reduced capacity, and therefore income, for Ormskirk
Market of 95 stall pitches be approved until 31st March 2021 or
the end of social distancing restrictions due to COVID-19
(whichever occurs first), as per the layout provided at Appendix
A to the report.
That it be agreed to re-commence charging on Pay & Display
Car Parks in Ormskirk from 5th October 2020.

……….………………………..
Leader

Page 103

Agenda Item 11
CABINET: 8 SEPTEMBER 2020
EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 24 SEPTEMBER
2020
COUNCIL: 14 OCTOBER 2020

Report of:

Corporate Director of Transformation & Resources

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ian Moran
Contact for further information: Chris Twomey (Extn. 5262)
(E-mail: Chris.Twomey@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: COUNCIL VISION & PLAN 2020/21-2022/23

Wards affected: Borough wide
1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To report the results of the draft Council Plan consultation and agree
amendments to the draft Council Plan.

1.2

To seek approval to adopt the document attached at Appendix A as the “Council
Plan 2020/21 – 2022/23".

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET

2.1

That the results of the consultation and responses set out at Appendix B be
noted.

2.2

That the revised Council Plan 2020/21 – 2022/23 attached at Appendix A be
approved to take forward to Council for adoption.

2.3

That Call In is not appropriate for this item as the report is being submitted to the
next meeting of the Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24
September 2020.

3.0

RECOMMENDATIONS
COMMITTEE

3.1

That the document attached at Appendix A the draft Council Plan 2020/21 –
2022/23 be considered and that agreed comments be referred to Council on 14
October for consideration.

TO

EXECUTIVE

Page 105

OVERVIEW

&

SCRUTINY

4.0 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL
4.1 That the document attached at Appendix A is approved and adopted as the
“Council Plan 2020/21 – 2022/23".

5.0

BA
[...]
of Place & Community
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor J. Wilkie
Contact for further information: Tina Iball (Extn.5197)
(E-mail: christina.iball@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2030

Wards affected: Borough wide
1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To present and seek comments on the draft Climate Change Strategy and Action
Plan (CCS&AP) 2030, intended to assist in the delivery of the Councils aspiration
to be carbon neutral by 2030 and progress towards a low carbon West
Lancashire.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS
COMMITTEE

2.1

That the CCS&AP 2030 be approved for presentation to Cabinet.

3.0

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET

3.1

That it is recognised that this is intended to be a continually evolving document
and delegated authority be given to the Environmental Strategy Officer to update
as required.

3.2

The delegated authority shall be limited to changes that do not have any direct
impact on allocated budgets approved to deliver any part of the CCS&AP 2030.

4.0

BACKGROUND

4.1

The CCS&AP 2030 is intended to supersede the existing Climate Change
Strategy 2020 which the Council adopted back in 2008. The 25% carbon
reduction target set out within this Strategy was achieved in 2014.

TO

EXECUTIVE

Page 137

OVERVIEW

&

SCRUTINY

4.2

The Council, along with a large number of other UK local authorities, declared a
climate emergency in 2019. The declaration pledged to take urgent action to
reduce carbon emissions at a local level. This included a pledge to 'have a vision
of, and aspire to carbon neutrality by 2030 at the latest' and committed to climate
action in other areas to work towards a low carbon West Lancashire. The full
details of the motion can be found in paragraph 1.2 of the CCS&AP 2030.

4.3

Whilst the current focus of the CCS&AP 2030 is inward looking, to get our own
house in order prior to adopting a leadership role, the document also aims to start
developing outward looking actions to aid and encourage delivery of a low
[...]
o the
Corporate Director Place and Community and relevant Portfolio Holder.

3.0

BACKGROUND

3.1

It was agreed at the Cabinet Meeting held on 8 September 2020 that this and
future Risk Management Reports be referred to the Executive Overview &
Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

4.0

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in
particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder.

5.0

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no significant financial or resource implications arising from this report.

TO

EXECUTIVE

Page 193

OVERVIEW

&

SCRUTINY

6.0

RISK ASSESSMENT

6.1

The continued identification and review of Key Risks is essential to ensure the
management and mitigation of those risks, the successful achievement of the
Authority's objectives, and the maximisation of opportunities. By continually
monitoring and reviewing the risks and the Risk Management Framework we will
ensure that it continues to improve, develop and meet best practice
requirements.

Background Documents
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local
Government Act 1972) to this Report.
Equality Impact Assessment
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees,
elected members and / or stakeholders. Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is
required.
Appendices
1. Minute of Cabinet 8 September 2020
2. Risk Management Report & (Appendix A)

Page 194

APPENDIX 1
MINUTE OF CABINET 8 SEPTEMBER 2020
RISK MANAGEMENT
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Services, which set out details on the Key Risks facing the Council and
how they are being managed.
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the report
before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED: A.

That the progress made in relation to the management of the risks
shown in the Key Risks Register (Appendix A) be noted and
endorsed

B.

That this report and future Risk Management reports be referred to
the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Page 195

CABINET: 8th September 2020

Report of:

Head of Finance, Procurement & Commercial Property
Services

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor A Yates
Contact for further information: Rebecca Spicer (Extn. 5098)
(E-mail: rebecca.spicer@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT

Borough Wide Interest
1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To set out details on the Key Risks facing the Council and how they are being
managed.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION

2.1

That the progress made in relation to the management of the risks shown in the
Key Risks Register (Appendix A) be noted and endorsed.

3.0

BACKGROUND

3.1

Risk management is not about being 'risk averse' – it is about being 'risk aware'.
Risk is ever present and some amount of risk taking is inevitable if the Council is
to achieve its objectives. Risk Management is about effectively managing risks
that could affect the Council and the community. It is also about making the most
of opportunities and achieving objectives. By being 'risk aware' the Council is in
a better position to avoid threats and take advantage of opportunities.

3.2

It is a best practice requirement that the Risk Management Policy and the Key
Risks Register are reviewed and reported to Members on a regular basis.
Consequently it is our standard practice to report on Key Risk Register issues to
Cabinet every 6 months.

Page 197

3.3

Risk Management covers the whole spectrum of risks and not just those
associated with finance, business continuity, insurance and health and safety. It
also considers risks associated with service provision, compliance with
legislation, public image (reputation) and environment. Key Risks are defined as
the highest priority risks that may prevent the Council from achieving its
objectives, or may result in the failure of a service, or the failure to comply with
legi
[...]
ine which

11

Chief Operating
Officer

In March 2020 Cabinet
agreed a new housing
strategy action plan
2020-2021. This
followed a full review of
all housing strategy
delivery actions and
achievements for the
2014-2019 period.
There are no delivery
concerns at this time.

The market will have
been impacted by
COVID and the
business plan needs to
be reconsidered in this
light. The score in the
risk matrix has been
revised to reflect this
developing situation.

4 Content

8 Uneasy

Service Area

Title

Potential Effect

Internal Controls

Responsible Officer Latest Note

schemes / projects are
viable. Performance
against the Business
Plan will be presented
to Council.

Page 212
12

Current Risk Matrix

Current Risk
Assessment and Score

Agenda Item 14
AGENDA ITEM:
EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
24 September 2020
CABINET: 13 October 2020

PLANNING COMMITTEE:
15 October 2020

Report of:

Corporate Director of Place and Community

Relevant Portfolio Holder:

Councillor David Evans

Contact for further information: Mr Peter Richards (Extn. 5046)
(E-mail: peter.richards@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER AND CONSULTATION
ON CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM

Wards affected: Borough wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To consider the proposed Council response to MHCLG's consultation on both
the Planning for the Future white paper and the technical changes to the
planning system.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

2.1

That the proposed Council response to the Planning for the Future white paper
at Appendix A be considered and agreed comments of the committee on that
response be considered by Cabinet on 13th October.

2.2

That the proposed Council response to the technical consultation changes to the
planning system at Appendix B be considered and agreed comments of the
committee on that response be shared with the Corporate Director of Place and
Community for consideration prior to a final response on the technical
consultation being agreed in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning
and submitted before the deadline of 1st October.

Page 213

3.0

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET

3.1

That the agreed comments of Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee
provided at Appendix C be noted and considered.

3.2

That the proposed Council response to the Planning for the Future white paper
at Appendix A be agreed, subject to the consideration of the agreed comments
of Planning Committee on 15th October.

3.3

That authority to agree and submit the Council's response to the Planning for the
Future white paper be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place and
Community, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, following
consideration of the agreed comments of Planning Committee on 15 th October.

4.0

RECOMMENDATIONS TO PLANNING COMMITTEE

4.1

That the proposed Council response to the Planning for the Future white paper
at Appendix A be considered and agreed comments of the committee on that
response be shared with the Corporate Director of Place and Community for
consideration prior to a final response being agreed in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Planning and submitted before the deadline of 29th October.

5.0

BACKGROUND

5.1

On 6th August 2020, the Government published their Planning for the Future
white paper as well as a separate (but related) technical consultation on changes
to the planning system.
The White Paper can be viewed at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future and the
technical consultation on changes to the planning system can be viewed at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-planningsystem.

5.2

The white paper sets out proposals for a wide-ranging change to the planning
system in England, with some of the key proposals being:


A new zonal-style of Local Plan that would involve automatically giving
outline planning permission for development in areas zoned 

Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

HELD:

Thursday, 24 September 2020

Start:
Finish:

7.00 pm
8.33 pm

PRESENT:
Councillor:

D West (Chairman)

Councillors:

M Nixon (Vice-Chair)
R Cooper
J Finch
G Owen
A Sutton

In attendance:

Mark Orford, Director BTLS (Agenda Item 13)
Councillor Ian Davis

Officers:

Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director Place & Community
Chris Twomey, Corporate Director Transformation & Resources
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor
Tracy Berry, Tenant Involvement Manager
Christina Iball, Environmental Strategy Officer
Peter Richards, Strategic Planning & Implementation Manager
Rebecca Spicer, Insurance and Risk Officer
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager
Julia Brown, Member Services Officer

14

I Ashcroft
M Mills
A Owens
D Westley
D Whittington

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence received.

15

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination
of Councillor S Evans and the appointment of Councillor J Finch for this meeting
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups.

16

URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN
There were no items of urgent business.

17

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

18

DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of Party Whip.

19

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2020 be received as

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

HELD:

Thursday, 24 September 2020

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
20

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no items under this heading.

21

CALL IN ITEMS
There were no items under this heading.

22

RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET
Consideration was given to the Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet held on 22 July
2020 and Cabinet held on 8 September 2020 as contained on pages 93 to 104 of
the Book of Reports.

a

Extraordinary Cabinet-Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2020
Consideration was given to the minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet held on 22 July
2020 as contained on pages 93 to 98 of the Book of Reports.
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet held on 22 July 2020 be
noted.

b

Cabinet-Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020
Consideration was given to the minutes of Cabinet held on 8 September 2020 as
contained on pages 99 to 104 of the Book of Reports.
A question was raised in respect of Minute 24 – Use of S106 Funds on the Edge Hill
Cycle Link, in respect of the cost and location of the Cycle Link.
The Strategic Planning, Regeneration and Implementation Manager responded in
relation to this, and also explained that a detailed plan can be found at Appendix A
of the Cabinet report.
RESOLVED: That the minutes of Cabinet held on 8 September 2020 be noted.

23

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - REVIEW OF MEMBERSHIP
Members were asked to review and approve the revised Membership of the Member
Development Commission to reflect the inclusion of a representative from Our West
Lancashire.
RESOLVED: That Councillor A Owens, Our West Lancashire representative be
appointed to the Member Development Commission.

24

COUNCIL VISION & PLAN 2020/21 – 2022/23

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

HELD:

Thursday, 24 September 2020

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation
and Resources as contained on pages 105 to 136 of the Book of Reports, which
reported the results of the draft Council Plan consultation undertaken and to agree
amendments to the draft Council Plan.
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the consultation process/model
and the Council's aspiration to "Develop homes to rent/buy/for shared ownership
through Tawd Valley Development Company".
RESOLVED: That the document attached at Appendix A to the report, the draft
Council Plan 2020/21 – 2022/23 be endorsed.
25

CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2030
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place &
Community, as contained on pages 137 – 192 of the Book of Reports, which
presented and sought comments on the draft Climate Change Strategy and Action
Plan (CCS&AP) 2030, intended to assist in the delivery of the Councils aspiration to
be carbon neutral by 2030 and progress towards a low carbon West Lancashire.
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:





Carbon Neutrality target – earlier (2026)
Emissions from current Fleet and renewal of the fleet contract in 2026 –
potential emissions savings
Carbon off- setting and energy demand
Potential introduction of a competitive renewal energy tariff

RESOLVED:

26

A.

That the CCS&AP 2030 be approved for presentation to
Cabinet.

B.

That the Committee noted the Council's policy to aspire to
Carbon Neutrality by 2030 at the latest but wished to stress to
Cabinet, its desire to achieve that target as soon as practical,
prior to that date.

RISK MANAGEMENT
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director Place and
Community as contained on pages 193 to 212 of the Book of Reports which set out
details on the Key Risks facing the Council and how they are being managed.
Mark Orford, Director BTLS attended the meeting to brief the Committee in relation
to the 'Effective Management of Cyber Security'. He outlined the technical ICT
aspects of the Council's Cyber Security operations and measures in place to ensure

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

HELD:

Thursday, 24 September 2020

security of buildings and policies around usage of ICT.
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: Cyber security attack / anti threat detection
 Cyber Security Policy - WLBC ownership
 Accreditation Schemes - Vulnerabilities/Risks assessed
 Security Operations Centre (SOC)
 National Cyber Security
 Filtering solutions
 Cyber Security Essentials - Human error / Education
 Partnership - Benefits with larger Organisation
The Risk and Insurance Officer explained that this and future reports will be
presented to Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee for consideration, she
further explained that Risk Management training is offered to Members every 2
years and that the last training was offered in November 2019. She further advised
Members that training could be facilitated sooner if there was substantial request for
this.
The Chairman thanked Mark Orford, Director BTLS and Risk and Insurance Officer
for their presentation and attendance.
RESOLVED:
A.
That it be noted future Risk Management reports be referred to the Executive
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.
B.
That the progress made in relation to the management of the risks shown in
the Key Risks Register (Appendix A) be noted and endorsed.
Note 1. The Chairman varied the order of business to allow for Agenda Item13 Risk
Management to follow Agenda Item 8 in order to accommodate the
attendance of Mark Orford, Director BTLS.
Note 2. Mark Orford, Director BTLS and Risk Management Officer left the meeting at
the conclusion of this item.
27

PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER AND CONSULTATION ON
CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and
Community as contained on pages 213 to 242 of the Book of Reports, which was to
consider the proposed Council response to MHCLG's consultation on both the
Planning for the Future white paper and the technical changes to the planning
system.
The Strategic Planning, Regeneration & Implementation Manager outlined the
report, he explained that there were two separate consultations taking place, the
Planning for the Future white Paper as well as the related technical consultation on
changes to the planning system, the suggested draft Council responses to the

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

HELD:

Thursday, 24 September 2020

consultations were detailed at Appendix A & B of the report.
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:












New zonal style local plan required
Focus on design /quality/style in zones
'Binding' housing requirement would be introduced
Nationally set infrastructure levy–replace s106's to fund new infrastructure
and affordable housing from same pot
Planning process increasingly digitised
More community consultation on specific zones
Local plan preparation more intense
Resources - likely reduced planning fee income but greater workload overall
Propose change to standard method for calculating housing requirements for
strategic plans (Local Plans)
Delivering 'First Homes' concept
Support small/medium size developers
Proposal to extend 'permission in principle' consent regime

RESOLVED:

A.

That the proposed Council response to the Planning for the
Future white paper at Appendix A be endorsed and further
consideration by Cabinet on 13 October 2020 and Planning
Committee on 15 October 2020 be noted.

B. That the proposed Council response to the technical
consultation changes to the planning system at Appendix B be
noted and the following agreed comments of the Committee be
forwarded to the Corporate Director of Place and Community
for consideration prior to a final response on technical
consultation being agreed in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder for Planning and submitted before the deadline of 1
October 2020: "To reconsider the technical responses,
particularly the answers to questions 1 and 2 of Appendix B.
To review the basis of whether housing stock calculations
includes student properties and, if it does, then put argument to
Government that student housing should be excluded from
those calculations, as student housing is not likely to increase
and that the revised calculations should then be reflected in the
answer to question 2."

……….………………………..
Chairman

